linked to HIBOR and bank balances at the prevailing market deposit rate. In order to keep

bank loans at fixed rate and to minimise cash flow interest rate risk, the Target Group would

adopt floating to fixed interest rate swaps to manage cash flow interest rate risk exposure

associated with the bank loans at floating interest rates if necessary. During the Relevant

Periods, the Target Group entered into certain interest rate swaps (floating to fixed interest

swaps) (note 19).

APPENDIX II ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT OF THE TARGET GROUP

II – 38

The director of the Target Company considers the Target Group’s exposure of bank

balances to interest rate is not significant as interest bearing bank balances are within short

maturity period. The Target Group’s sensitivity to interest rate risk has been determined

based on the exposure to interest rates for variable-rate bank loans and pay-fixed/receive-

floating interest rate swaps at the end of each reporting period. The analysis is prepared

assuming amount outstanding at the end of each reporting period was outstanding for the

whole year. The Target Group’s sensitivity to interest rate risk at the end of each reporting

period while all other variables were held constant is as follows:

Year ended 31 December

2015 2016 2017

Reasonably possible change in interest rate

50 basis

points

50 basis

points

50 basis

points

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Decrease) increase in post-tax profit

for the year

– as a result of increase in interest rate (477) (727) (1,239)

– as a result of decrease in interest rate 477 727 1,239

Credit risk

The Target Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk in the event of the counterparties

failure to perform their obligations at the end of each reporting period in relation to each

class of recognised financial assets is the carrying amount of those assets as stated in the

consolidated statements of financial position.

The Target Group’s credit risk is primarily attributable to and concentrated on amount

due from a fellow subsidiary. In order to minimise the credit risk, the director of the Target

Company has reviewed its recoverability regularly to ensure that follow-up action is taken

[…]

the Acquisition had been completed on 30 September 2017. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial

Information is prepared based on a number of assumptions, estimates and uncertainties.

Accordingly, because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial

position of the Enlarged Group had the Acquisition been completed as at 30 September 2017 or at

any future date.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction of the

historical financial information of the Group and the Target Group, as set out in the published

interim report of the Group for the six months ended 30 September 2017 and the accountants’

report of the Target Group as set out in Appendix II to this Circular, respectively and other

financial information included elsewhere in the Circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 1

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE

ENLARGED GROUP

Pro forma adjustments Unaudited pro
forma total

for the
Enlarged

Group

The Group as
at 30

September
2017

The Target
Group as at
31 December

2017
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

Non-current assets
Investment properties 2,943,530 511,000 3,454,530
Property, plant and equipment 524,659 369 525,028

Prepaid lease payments 5,603 – 5,603
Interest in an associate 6,982 – 6,982
Interests in joint ventures 474,298 – 474,298

Deferred tax assets 492 – 492
Other asset 35,000 – 35,000

3,990,564 511,369 4,501,933

Current assets
Properties under development for sale 315,600 – 315,600

Properties held for sale 33,188 – 33,188
Inventories 14,087 – 14,087
Amounts receivable on contract work 74,642 – 74,642

Progress payments receivable 52,195 – 52,195
Retention money receivable 288,548 – 288,548
Debtors, deposits and prepayments 148,665 246 148,911
Prepaid lease payments 202 – 202

Amounts due from a joint venture 17 – 17
Amount due from a fellow subsidiary – 68,783 (68,783) –

Investments held for trading 416 – 416

Taxation receivable 2,254 – 2,254
Pledged bank deposits 139,263 – 139,263
Bank balances and cash 700,522 203 (506,184) (8,000) 186,541

1,769,599 69,232 (68,783) (506,184) (8,000) 1,255,864

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 2

Pro forma adjustments Unaudited pro
forma total

for the
Enlarged

Group

The Group as
at 30

September
2017

The Target
Group as at
31 December

2017
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

Current liabilities

Amounts payable on contract work 468,838 – 468,838
Trade and other payables 695,583 645 696,228
Amounts due to fellow subsidiaries – 1,013 (1,013) –

Derivative financial instruments – 315 (315) –

Taxation payable 31,346 – 31,346
Bank and other loans

– amounts due within one year 1,385,865 336,044 (68,783) (267,261) 1,385,865

2,581,632 338,017 (68,783) (268,589) – 2,582,277

Net current liabilities (812,033) (268,785) – (237,595) (8,000) (1,326,413)

Total assets less current liabilities 3,178,531 242,584 – (237,595) (8,000) 3,175,520

Non-current liability

Deferred tax liabilities 12,459 7,810 – – – 20,269

3,166,072 234,774 – (237,595) (8,000) 3,155,251

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group:

1. The financial information of the Group as at 30 September 2017 is extracted from the published interim

report of the Group for the six months ended 30 September 2017.

2. The financial information of the Target Group as at 31 December 2017 is extracted from the accountants’

report on historical financial information of the Target Group for the years ended 31 December 2015, 31

December 2016 and 31 December 2017 as set out in Appendix II to this Circular, which has been prepared in

accordance with the accounting policies of the Group.